Environmental Management Karen Streich M }g} ,/

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramen, CA 945832324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-837(

August 16 , 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 €«

o)
o

Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, California

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0260

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 19, 2004

T'agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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- ‘r Gerruer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL July 19, 2004

G-R #385110

TO: Mr. Bob Foss " ! CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology. Inc. ChevronTexaco Company .

5900 Hollis Swreet, Suite A P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, CA ?4608 B San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deannal.Harding -, RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0260

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ~ 21995 Foothill Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED ' DESCRiPTION
1 - July 13, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 21, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to August 13, 2004, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 5561-7585 « Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 789-3218




Inc.

', (j/" GerTLerR- Ryan

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 21, 2004
' Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

. Dear Ms. Streich:

July 13, 2004
G-R Job #385110

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa.rate—phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. . Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

J o

Hagop Kevork ,
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1. Groundwaler Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Coutt, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 + (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916) 631-1300 « Fax {916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 780-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

pph)

MW-4

02/05/8% --
06/15/88 -
09/27/88 100.75
06/27/88' 100.75
01/05/89 100.75
04/06/89 100.75
16/28/89 160.75
14403/89 100.75
01/04/90 100.75
04/03/90 100.75
07/03/90 100,75
11/06/90 100.75
D1/04/91 100.75
04/03/91 100.75
07/02/91 100.75
10/02/91 100.75
01/02/92 100.75
04/07/92 100.75
08/13/92 100.75
12413192 100,73
03/25/93 100.73
10/04/94 100.73
11/14/94 100.73
05/15/95 100.73
0R/04/95 100.73
11/28/95 100.73
02/20/96 100.73
05/29/96 100,73
08/27/96 100.73
11/22/96 100.73
02/18/97 100,73
05/23/97" 100.73

90260 xIs/#385110

87.83 12.92
86.53 14,22
87.55 13,20
§8.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38

8405 16.63
84.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
87.89 12.84

INACCESSIBLE’
89.36 11.37
R§.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
£9.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
8E.10 12.63

88,000 24,000 19,000
95,000 45,000 30,000
500,000 41,000 27,000
28,000 1,200 4,100
“64,000 41,000 29,000
110,000 - 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31,000
130,000 33,000 28000
110,000 41,000 32,000
180,000 32,000 30,000
170,000 31,000 30,000
130,000 21,000 24,000
240,000 - 27,000 33,000
1,300,000 17,000 41,000
<50 <0.5 <0.5
97,000 23,000 18,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
130,000 20,000 14,000
120,000 23,000 21,000

10,000
17,000
16,000
12,000
14,000
13,000
19,000
14,000
17,090
15,000
17.000

14,000

" 16,000

As of D6/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

by

MW-4 (conf) '
08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - -
11/25/97° 100.73 8683 ° 1390 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - o
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - ' - -
05/21/98 100,73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - - ST F
11/19/08 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8900 - 1,200- 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 -- -- - - - - - o -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2,080/3287 - -
09/02/99 100.73 g5.14 15.59 - - -- - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 i - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00' 100.73 28.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 850 430 - -
08/02/00' 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/00-10/00"°  100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7.940 <250 - -
o2/0%/01"° 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - -- -- - - --
03/02/01"* 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 . 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01" 106,73 £2.77 17.96 0.09 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1126007 100.73 §5.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - . - .
05/24/02" 100,73 85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 . - -
08/29/02"F 100.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - --
11729/02" 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 100,73 38.34 12.39 0,00 . 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 - 86.18 1455  0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7  100.73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 . 3,500 6,300 1,400 7,200 I - -
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10.95 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/24/04" 100,73 86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 15,000 $ 2,000 11,600 <10 - -

9.0260.x1s/4385119

2 ' As of 06/2 1604




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260 _ ' )
21995 Foothill Boulevard ' ‘
Hayward, California

Py ek

MW-5
02/05/88 - - - - - 30,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17.000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - , - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - — 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16.000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 99.97 - - - - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 _ 10,000 - 420 - 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 - - 82,000 ©44,000 37,000 2,400 - 14000 - - =
0D4/06/29 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 ~ 36,000 24,000 2,400 13.000 - - -
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 1431 - - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13.000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - —- -
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10.000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31.000 - - -
01/04/91 99,97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - - - - _ - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.36 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17.000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 R6.08 13.89 ~ - - - - - ) - - - N
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 - 34,000 31,000 2,700 16.000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - B - - - - - _
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 . 35,000 30,000 2,500 - 14.000 - — s
08/13/92 99,97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99,97 83.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - - - . - . B
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - - - - . . B B 3
06/23/93 99,97 87.40 12.60 0.04 ~ - - - . - _ B .
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14,00 0.03 - - . - _ B 3 . B
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - T L » B B 3 N B}
03/08/94 99,97 87.81 12.16 - - i N _ __ B B B .
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 - _ o _ _ B . . ~
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - . B _ B N 3 ~ .
11/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64000 69,000 9,200 61.000° - -~ -
05/15/95 99.97 89.79 10.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
(R/04/95 99.97 88.20 11.77 . . . . B B . B ~ -
11/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38000 5,800 31,000 2,000 - -
02/20/96 99,97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . L

3-0260.x1s/#385110 3 “As of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

BATE g o gty i R A
MW-5 (cont) : -
05/29/96 99,97 £0.08 10.89 - -- 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - - 170,000 - 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9.51 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.97 87.72 12.25 - - 160;000 29,000 34,000 2,900 16,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.88 - - 130,000 27.000 31,000 2,500 - 13,000 <500 - - = i
11125097 99.97 85.16 14.81 - - 310,000 52,000 59,000 5500 - 28,000- . 3.300 -
02/25/98 99.97 82.51 17.46 -- -- - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.97 88.37 11.60 - - 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 19,000 8.500 - -
0R/19/98 99,97 82.27 17.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.97 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 99.97 87.1% 12.79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 59.97 87.25 12.72 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200 7,560/<250 - -
09/02/99 99,97 85.18 14.79 - - - - - - -- - - -
02/03/00 99.97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00'° 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 0.00 360 6.2 <2.5 <25 13 13 - -
08/02/00" 99.97 85.81 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1109-10/400"  99.97 85.36 14.61 0.00 0.00° 3,280 331 235 35.7 260 9.41 - C -
g2/08/01" 99.97 84.76 15.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - , - T -
050201 " 99.97 83.77 16.20 0,00 0.00 26,700 5,490 6,310 145 2.910 <0,500 - -
08/28/01" 9997 DRY - - . - _ - - . - i ..
11/26/01" 99,97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19,000 - 1,300 8,000 <200 - -
02/22/02" 59,97 87.75 12.22 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02"° 99.97 84.74 15,23 0.00 0.00 92,000 11,000 17,000 1,600 9,400 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99,97 84.65 15.32 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY — - - - "
11/29/02 9997 8521 14.76 0.00 0.00 62 19 <0.50 <01.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 99,97 88.22 11.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY ' - - - - -
05/30/03"7 99.97 87.36 12.61 0.00 0.00 8,100 1,600 1,100 72 i 700 i 8 - -
08/22/03 99.97 26.12 13.85 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
112425037 99.97 85.01 14.96 0.00 0.00 86,000 9.300 16,000 1,200 6,200 <10 -- -
02/27/04 99,97 89.54 10.43 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
n6/21/04" 99.97 85.39 14.58 0.00 0.00 45000 4,700 12,000 870 s,oim <10 - -

9-0260.x1sH#385110

4 _ s of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 . : . 1
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 , : -

(2/05/88 -- - -- - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,500 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 i3.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - o
0072788 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - -
0145189 101.43 87.95 1348 - - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -7
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 1260 - - - - - - -7 - T T
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000~ 9,700 - _ - -~
F0/03/89 101.43 8B40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5100 2,600 14000 _ - .- -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2.600 2,000 11.000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12.000 - - . -
(7/03/90 101.43 87.13 14.28 - - 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 w - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - . - - - - - - - -
Q1/04/91 101.43 R5.91 15.52 - - 50,000 -5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 . - -
04/03/91 101,43 90.40 ey . - -- - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13.000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - R - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.43 §5.72 15.71 - - 67.000 - 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - - . g - .
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15.97 - - - - - .- - - - -
12/03/92 101.43 %4 81 16.62 - - - ) -- - - - - T -7
03/25/93 101.43 20.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14.000 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - . - - -
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - . 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12.000 - - R
12/02/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 - - - - - - - - .- -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7.000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - - --
06/13/94 107,43 88.06 13.37 - . . - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 £7.96- 13.53 - . - . - - - .
03/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - -- - - - - - .- -
08/04/95 101.43 89.05 12.38 . . 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 - - -
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - .- - -
02/20/96 101.43 91.7t 972 - - 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - .

9-0260.x1s/#385110 5 - VAs of 06/21/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

1)

MW.4 (cont)
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
NR04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98%
08/19/98
11/19/98
12/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00'°
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
ns/0zm1"?
082801
1726/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02'°
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03
11/24-25/03
02/27/04"7
06/21/04

101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43

9-0260 5154385110

88.03
88.33
91.42
88.68
87.95
§7.22
86.58
89.76
85.57

§9.60
§8.43
8571
88.23
88.38
86.68
85.87
83.56
DRY
DRY
85.97
89.49
85.89
DRY
85.65
89.36
88.59
87.03
36.31
91.37
86.97

84,000 11,000 960 2,300

14,000 . 3,700 160 720
62,000 13,000 930 3,500
30,000 2,400 910 740 -
37,000 390 220 160
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
80 2.4 <0.5 0.68
4.440 234 <50 45.3
8.300 22 <10 43
1,700" 32 4.9 <2.5
6,300 <10 1.7 17

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

- 2,600

1.600/1.000°

<235

<50
77

55

As of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

forh)

MW-7 :

02/05/88 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400
06/15/88 - 8R.34 12.57 -- - 77000 40,000 41,000 1,400
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - w 30,000 9,700 8,900 400
DH/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800
04/06/39 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - - - -
(16/28/89 - 100.91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600
10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400
01/04/90 100.91 86.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400
(14/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100
07/03/90 LD.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800
I O6/90 100,91 85.33 15.38 - - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 1525 - b - - - -
04/03/91 100.91 £9.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400
07/02/91 100.91 86.73 14.18 - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500
01/02/92 100.91 R5.46 15.45 - - - - -
(4/07/92 100.91 87.43 13.48 - - 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400
08/13/92 £00.91 85.02 15.89 - - - . - .
12/03/92 100.91 84.48 £6.43 - - 330,000 29,000 31,000 3.300
03/25/93 100.91 89.81 11.10 - - - - - -
06/23/93 100.91 8813 13.63 1.06 - - - - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 14.74 0.19 - - - - -
03/08/94 100.91 88.54 12.37 - - L. - - -
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13.12 0.30 - - e - - -
10/04/94 100,91 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
11/14/94 100.91 8722 1383 0.18 0.50 - - - -
05/15/95 100.91 89.85 11.07 0.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/04/95 100.91 88.38 1253 - - - - - -
11/28/95 100.91 86.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - - - -
02/20/96 100.91 90.84 10.09 0.02 00625 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
05/29/96 106,91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - - -

9-0260.x1s/H385110 7

16,000
24,000
4,100
16,000
16,000
15,000
15,000
16,000

13.000

15,000

18,000

18,000

15,000

18,000

As of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.7 (cont)

08/27/96 100.91 28.18 12.75 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - N -
11/22/96 100.91 87.94 12.99 0.02 0.50 - - - - ” - ' - -
02/18/97 100.91 91.33 9.58 0.01 0.50 -- - =" - - - ’ T ”
05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 T -- 8,300 210. 580 130 "1,400 <250 - - -
08/04/97 100.91 g7.68 1323 - T 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 - 14,000 3,600 - - - = o
02/25/98 100.91 83.89 17.02 -- - - - s T T - -
05/21/98 100.91 88.98 11.93 - - 150,000 7,100 15,000 1,700 9600~ 21,000 -
08/19/98 100.91 §2.72 18,19 - - - - - - - - - ) -
FI/10/9% 100.91 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - -
02/12/99 100.91 88.10 12.81 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 384 764 116 618 <1,000/558’ - -
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - -o= - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - --
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 . 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -- -- --
11/09-10/00'%  10D.91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 12.4 2.34 12.5 532 - -
02/08/01'F 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - o
05/02/01" 100.51 83.21 17.70 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - e
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 ¢.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 100.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.91 §8.22 12.69 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100.91 84.73 16.18 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - -
08/29/02'° 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 _0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 100.91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 -390 50 150 14 77 <16 - --
02/28/03 e i 10.07 0.00 0.00 . SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" -0 _ 1112 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 1 _ 1 30 62 - -
08/22/03 e % DRY _ - - - - - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 e S 13.99 0.00 0.00 1,000 110 6 18 6 6 - -
02/27/04 e e 11.31 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - _ - - -
06/21/04 . S 1348 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

9.0260.x1s/4385110

8 . A5 of 06/21404




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 : !
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-§ _ . .
10/27/88 -~ - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 —~ 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 09.67 27.89 11.78 - - - - - oo - - .7 -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - -7
10/03/89 99 67 85.92 13.84 - 0.11 = T - - S - -o- T
01/04/90 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - T - .
04/03/90- 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - - . - -
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
[1/06/90 99.67 85.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
/0491 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99,67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 99.67 §6.34 13.71 0.48 - - S - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 .- - - - - - -- -
01/02/92 09.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - - --
04/07/92 99,67 87.73 12.17 020 . - - - - - - -- -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - - - T - - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 078 - - S - - e - -
03/25/93 99.67 88.89 10.78 " - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 . - - - - - - = -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 . - - - - - . - -
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 -~ - - - - - - - - .
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 1201 0.03 - - - . . - - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - . . - - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 995 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99,67 88.53 11.14 - - - - - - - . .
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99,67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - . - - -
11/22/96 99.67 §7.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14.000 <500 - -

0-02560.x1sH3B5110 9 : At; of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW_8 (cont)

02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.11 - - - - - - - - - N
05/23/97 99.67 88.09 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 . - -
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 80.64 1003 - - - - - - - -t = T
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 ~ 9,800 660 - -
0R/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - T - -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 59,67 28.72 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800  <2.500/<333’ - -
09/02/99 99.67 89.40 10.27 - » - _ - - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 -- - - oo - - -- - -
05/00/0' 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37,000* 2,200 12,000 <100 8.400 1,900 - -
oR/2/00' 99,67 87.42 12.25 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - --
$1/09-10/00"°  99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 . 0.00 63,100 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01'° 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - = - - -
05/02/01'? 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,500 <2,500 13,400 47.6- - -
08/28/01"F 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - .
11600 99.67 86.07 13.60 0.00 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 . - -
02/22/02" 99.67 89.16 10,51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/24/02' 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 9967 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 57,000 590 11,000 1,200 10,000 <30 - --
02/28/03 9967 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2,100 <0.5 - -
08/22/03"" 99.67 86.97 12.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY _ - _—_— - - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.67 86.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17,000 1,300 9900 . <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 £9.46 10.21 0,00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - T - - -
06/21/04" 99.67 86.87 12.80 0.00 0.00 18,000 140 2,100 540 4,400 <3 - -

9-0260.x1s4385110

0 : Ks of 0672104




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9

10/27/88
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
(47/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/0291
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
0R/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/%6
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96

101.
101,
101,
10r.
101,
101.
101.
101.
101,
101,
101,
101,
101,
1.
101.
101
101,

101.
Hil,

101.

101,

101.

101,
LR

101.
101

101

101,

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
13
15

A3

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
101.

13

15
101,

15

15

9.0260.xIs/H3R5110

Sheen

Sheen

50,000 2,000 9,960

55,000 670 8,900
100,000 510 4,500
130,000 540 £,000
83,000 600 4,600
52,000 - 1,600 5,400
100,000 520 5,400
59,000 1,100 5.600
130,000 - 1,900 7,600
100,000 3,300 £,200
45,000 - 1,300 3,000
220,000 _ - 540 3,200
54,000 1,900 3,400
49,000 800 780
180,000 2,600 5,400
42,000 1,400 2,700

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 1,600 1,700
71,000 2,700 3,600

11

14,000

16,000

13,000
17.000
14.000
16,000
16.000

13,000

20,000

14.000

7,100
18.000

9,100

3,600

11.000

e

As of 06/21/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analjrtical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.9 (cont)
02/18/97
05/23/97
0R/04/97
i1/25/97
02/25/9%
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
012/12/99
05/10499
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00'
08/02/00'F
11/09-10/00""
oz/08/01"
05/02/01"
os/28/01'"
11/26/01'*
02/22/02'
gs5/24/02"
n8/29/02'F
11/20/02
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03"7
11/24-25/03
02/27/04"
06/21/04

101,
15

10¢

101,
101.
101.
101.
101,
101,
101.
101.
101.
101,
101.

101

101

101

A5
101,
101,
101.
101.
101.
101.
101,
101,
101,

15

15
15
15
13
15
15
13
13
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
101.
101.
15
101,
104,

15
15

15
15

9-0260.x1s/R385110

91.49
§8.62
38.15
84.03
§8.46
21.01
86.05
85.18
89.90
88.81
89.81
88.93
89.55
88.10
87.51
87.09
86.20
85.03
86.49
90.20
87.52
86.75
87.27
90.68
89.54
87.64
§7.21
90.60
87.48

78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300
73,000 2,600 2,200 440
34,060 150 510 1,300
42,000 <50 330 £90
13,000 <100 200 560
16,900 <50 112 506
7,200 <25 <25 185
11,000 68 22 380
31,4007 41 10 <50

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

5,300 <10 4.5 79
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
4200 <5.0 2.7 80
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
6,300 <100 1 130
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
5,500 1. 5 150
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY .
6,300 0.7 6 160

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

510

370

<250

- <250

<500
<500/<20’
<250
66

77

As of 06/21/04
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21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

MW-10

10/27/88
N1/03/89
(14/06/89
N6/2R/39
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11706490
01/04/91
N4/03/91

07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07192
(OR/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09721793
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
03/15/95
D8/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96

102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102,36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36

- 90260 x1s/HI85110

13

<5.0
<03

TS

<N.5

" As of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont) ‘ .

02/18/97 102.36 93.87 .49 - - <50 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 (0.5 <5.0 -- -
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - S
08/04/97 102.36 £9.07 13.29 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 . -
11/25/97 102.36 80.06 13.30 T - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 fo.s <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 782 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <15 - - ]
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6,14 - - <50 <0.5 T 0.5 <05_ - <05 <25 . -
08/19/98 102.36 9(1.62 11.74 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 - <(t.5- - <25 -
11/19/98 102.36 £8.96 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 - 10236 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - S
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5020 - -
09/02/69 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5.0- - -
02/03/00 102.36 [INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -- -- -
05/0000 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
D8/G2/00 102.36 UNADBLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - . - - - -
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/08/11 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
035/02/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- - - - -
08/28/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - o
11/726/1 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN 'VEGE.TATION!LANDSCAI;ING - - - - . - -
02/22/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - .
08/29/02. 102.36 88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 102,36 £9.30 13.06 0.00 . 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <135 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 102,36 92.37 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
08/22/03' %7 102.36 90.54 11,82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <05 - -
11/24-25/03"7 10236 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5. <0.5 . <03 - -
02/27/04" 102.36 94,32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 T <05 - -
06/21/04" 102.36 91.65 10.711 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

OO 14 : As of 06/21/04
. L 3.




Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis :
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 ) . .
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 -
06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,008 2,500 12.000 - -
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10.900 - = -
04/03/9¢ 99.97 26.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12.000 - - . -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00. - - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 .~ 10.000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 -- -- - - -- Lo - - } - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.00 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - . - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89,22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24.000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12.000 - - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - -- - - - "
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10.000 - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 - - - S - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.97 82.53 17.04 - - - .- - - -~ - - -
12/03/92 99,57 83.98 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9.300 - - .
03/08/94 99.57 87.87 11.70 - - - I - - - - -
06/13/94 99,57 87.41 12,16 - - - S - - - C - - -
10/04/94 99.57 TNACCESSIBLE? - - - R - - - - - -
11/14/94 9957 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - o T
05/15/95 99.57 £9.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33.000 9,400 3.000 1,800 6.100 - - -
11/28/95 99.57 82.85 16.72 - — - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - w ' -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3.500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 1.14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6.500 260 - -
112296 99.57 8747 12.10 - - - - - - - o - -
02/18/97 99,57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 87.29 12.28 - - - - B - - - - -
DR/04/97 99,57 86.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9.900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57  85.71 13.86 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5.000/5,300" ~
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 11.17 - - - - - - - L - -
9-0260 xIsH385110 15 As of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont) _
08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - -

11/19/98 99.57 §1.22 18.35 - . 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - .-
02/12/99 99.57 88.15 11.42 . - 4,200 . 580 41 220 - 470 <50 - - -
0s5/10/99 99.57 87.01 12.56 - - -= - - - . - - .
09/02/59 99,57 84.83 14.74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <230 - R -

| 02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - S 14,000 3400 150 860- T 1,500 <250 - -

| 05/09/00" 99.57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - T -
08/02/00" 99.57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7,100 2,900 61 <20 1,200 <100 - -
11/09-10/00"  99.57 84.83 14.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 99.57 84.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 18,100"' 4,300 146 743 819 <250 -- -
05/02/01'° 99,57 83.82 15.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - --
08/28/01" 99.57 82.55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900" 600 35 120 9 £00 - -
126m'" 99.57 £4.90 14.67 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0z/22/02" 99.57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05/24/02' 99,57 B4.81 14.76 0.00 . 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEL-ANNUALLY - - - ' - -
08/29/02" 99,57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1300 82 630 910 <20 - -
11/29/02" 99.57 R4.82 14.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(12/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - . = .
05/30/03 99,57 87.17 12.40 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . - -
08/22/03" 99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 0.00 25,000 3,000 980 1,200 2,000 7 - -
11/24-25/03 99.57 84.52 15.05 £.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - C -
02/27/04" 99.57 89.79 9.78 0.00 0.00 10,000 970 570 430 1,100 1 - -
06/21/04 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-12
06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 - - 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 . - - -
10/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - . 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,706 15000 ° - - -
01/04/90 99.64 85.29 14.35 - - 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.64 86.05 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - - -
?Tf}zgg 332: :ii; :;:; - - 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 o -t

: . . 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 - 14,000 - -

9-0260.x1s/43B5110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)
01/04/91
04/03/91
(14/09/91
07/02/91
10402791
01/02/92
14/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
16/23/93
p3/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°
OR/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
9922
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
9922
99.22

9-0260.x1s/H#385110

- 14.52
— 10.91
- 13.51
- 14.93

25.10 14.43
86.59 13.05
21.83 17.39
83.88 15.34
88.85 10.37
87.01 12.21
87.27 11.95
86.87 12.35
INACCESSIBLE'
INACCESSIBLE’
29.16 10.06
87.62 11.60
§2.59 16.63
88.12 11.10
87.74 11.48
86.72 12.50
86.30 12.92
90.02 9.20
87.22 12.00
R6.64 12.58
85.30 13.92
81.01 18.21
88.04 1118
80.82 18.40
81.24 17.98
84.27 14.95
86.75 1247

170,000 39,000 17,000
" 170,000 27,000 15,000
2,400,000 19,000 21,000

110,000 30,000 19,000

62,000 6,600 6,900

<50 - <0.5 <0.5

110,000 26,000 22.000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

120,000 18,000 18,000

160,000 24,000 22 000

130,000 27,000 22.000

130,000 23,000 28,000
290,000° 53,000 31,000

150,000 14,000 16,000

68,000 15,000 16,000

72,600 9,920 8,100

17

-12.000

110.000

12.000

9,760

<N.5

11.000

11.000
15.000
13.00¢
30.000

- 8,800

T 7,480

1.100

6,200
11,000
35,000

250 66,000/69.000°

14,000

25,800/32.500°

‘As of 06/21/04




Tublel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont) ' ]

0902199 99.22 85.37 13.85 - - - - - - - - -

2/3/000 99,22 86.77 12.45 - - - - - - - - - o
05/09/00" 99.22 86.96 12.26 0.00 0.00 27,0008 - 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/02/00'* 96,22 85.37 13.85 - 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1/o9-10/00"°  99.22 84.73 14.49 . 0.00 - 0.00 46:400 9,550 5470 1,240 T660 5.150 - - N )
02/08/01" 09,22 84.43 14.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - 7
05/02/01' 99,22 83.49 15.73 0.00 0.00 94,000 8,720 3,630 <2500 - 8,800- .. 3,410 --
08/28/01" 99.22 82.16 17.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01'° 99,22 84.27 14.95 0.00 0.00 5,000 770 72 150 470 230 - -
02/22/02" 9922 §7.43 11.79 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - ' - --
03/24/02" 99,22 8442 14.80 0.00 0.00 52,000 5,200 4,500 1,800 8,300 950 . - --
ng/29/02 " 99.22 84.24 14.98 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/02 99 22 84,69 14.53 0.00 0.00 40,000 4,900 3,800 1,100 7,000 1,000 -- -
02/28/03 99,22 87.81 .41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 99.22 86.97 12.25 0.00 0.00 46,000 4,300 3,100 1,400 7,500 670 - -
08/22/03 99.22 85.16 14,06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - -- - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.22 84.62 14.60 0,00 0.00 45,000 5,200 3,100 1,400 8,400 4807 - -
02/27/04 99.22 88.16 11.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
06/21/04" 99.22 85.39 13.83 0.00 0.00 53,000 6,100 5,400 1,800 11,000 e - - I
MW-13

(i6/28/89 - 85.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
(0/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000. - - -
01/04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 - - 87,000 - 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - 53,000 12,006 14,000 2,900 17,000 - - -- -
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - - T -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14.12 - _ - _ N . B - . B -
01/04/91 9§.47 84 .42 14.03 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/91 98.47 87.06 11.41 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 - - - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - i

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)
41/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/%3
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13194
10/04/94
11/714/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
1 1/28/95
02720096
05/29/96
(08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
03572397
0OR/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/15/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/10/99
09/62/99
02/03/00

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
9847
9R.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
9R8.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

9-0260.x1sM3B5110

84.34 14.13
85.41 13.06
84.21 14.26
83.65 14.82
87.74 10.73
86.50 11.97
85.39 13.08
85.02 13.45
86.72 11.75
86.17 12.30
84.29 14.18
85.85 12.62
88.54 9.93
87.39 11.08
85.52 12.95
88.61 986
88.17 10.30
86.50 11.97
86.76 11.71
89.31 9.16
8691 11.56
86.32 12.15
85.35 13.12
87.96 10.51
89.12 9.35
84.47 14.00

INACCESSIBLE

INACCESSIBLE
89.17 9.30
87.74 10.73
87.48 10,99
88.02 10.45

- 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600
- 9.%,?)‘00 5',;_007 2,;00 7,;0(_)
30,-(-)00 7,-6-00 9,;)-00 z,;-oo
73,-(-)00 51;00 7,;()0 2,;00
39,-(-)00 z,;no z,;oo 3_5_0
47;)00 7,-7-00 10,-(-)00 2,;00
- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

- 59,000 - 5,500 5,500 2,900
65:[_)00 - 3,;00 z,;oo z,;oo
T om0 aso a0 250
61,-(_}00 s,;-oo S,-I‘OO 3,;(_10
42,-(-}00 3,;00 1,;)-00 2,;)_00
57:(;60 ,1,;00 4;0_ 1,-9-00
30,;00 4;3 1-(;1 1,;1_30
87,-(-)00 2,;1(} 19,?00 1,;10
- 2,900 200 16 200

10,000

£,200

7.000

9,200

5.000

4,500

6,900

As of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont}

NS/09/00 08.47 87.935 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - -= -- - - - .
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 11.78 0.00 0.00 1,600° 15 4.1 73 160 <13 - S
11/09-10/00 98.47 26.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - ' - - - - - ' -
02/08/01 98.47 835.76 271 0.00 0.00 - -~ - - .- - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.9% 1349  0.00 ©0.00 - - - - - - T = -
08/28/01 9847 DRY - - - - - - et - - o -
11726/01 9847 DRY - - - - C - - - - I - -
02/22/02 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - . - - - - o
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
1172902 98.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - s - -
02/28/03 98.47 88.48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - o - -
pR/22/03"7'" 98.47 R6.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 R 2 <0.5 -- -
11/24-25/03 98.47 85.85 12.62 0.00 . 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - = .- - -
0227/04" 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 -7 7 14 10 <0.3 - -
06/21/04 98.47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . . -
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - . 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 _ - - -
01/04/91 99,68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <(.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 70 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75. 20.93 - - 460 . 7 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 62" 18 . - " -
04/07/92 99.63 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0.5 1.4 <05 1.2 - - - .
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 - - -
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - .
03/25/93 99,68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 13 1.7 . C .
06/23/93 99,68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 % 62 . - -

9-0260.x1s/H43851H 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Haywatd, California

MW-14 (cont) . ' -

09/21/93 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 32 12 - - -
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 99.68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 24 77 5.6 1“4 - - --
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 2021 - - 750 0.8 8.0 32 087 - - . -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70° - - T o130 34 5.4 <05 - 2.0 - - - -
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20,00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 . 1207 920 .- - -7
05/15/95 99.68 £1.19 18.49 - - <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 =h5 = - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 2033 - - 1,500 300 .72 65 130 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <50 - -
03/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 -6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 - - g0 . - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99,68 80,13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 2 210 - -
02/18/97 99,68 82,37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99.68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 34 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19,88 - - 200 - 83 7.9 a1 10 <5.0 - .
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 £9.77 - - 530 a2 62 10 37 “5.0 - .-
02/25/98 9968 85.40 14.28 - - 220 - 26 10 7.0 22 T3 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17,78 - . 8300 1,400 48 29 59 <50- . .
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 ' - -
03/10/99 99.68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 99.68 £0.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 97 22 1.3 1.5 13 - -
08/02/00 99 68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80" 1.2 1.8 0.85 1.2 31 - -
11/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20,19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0500 0921 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99,68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <500 . <5.00 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99.6% 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <3.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99,68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 33" 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <050 2.6 ' -
11726/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240. 2.8 <0.50 <(),50 <1.5 <25 - -

. 0-0260,x1/4385110 b3 A
) s of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #93-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

02/22/02 99,68 20.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 -- |
05/24/02 99.68 79.9% 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 -

08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <25 , -
11729/02 99 68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32, 1.8 0.62 26 <25 - ) -
02/28/03 99.68 20.41 1927 - 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <i0 - - = -
ns/30/03" 9968 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 B 8 i <{.5 - -
08/22/03" 99.68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 - <().5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 I (] - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.48 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - _ -
02/27/04"7 96.68 %0.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 o
06/21/04" 49,68 79.66 20,02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 1 <o.§ - -
MW-15 ) .
08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 -- - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 0 - 5.0 45 63 - - -
{H1/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 -46 28 58 86 - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - . - =
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 13 _ _ B
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 08 <5.0 64 16 _ _ .
08/13/92 96.016 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <05 35 28 . B B
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 . _ B
03/25/93 96.06 - 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 . 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <05 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 BOT 10 - - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 ) -- - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.5% 16.48 - - 310 11 10 2.2 12 - - .
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 . 14.20 - - 450 27 2.4 2.2 42 - - B
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 N L o
08/04/95 96.06 8115 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 08 - B ~

9-0260.x1s/4385119 22
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-I5 {cont)

11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <0.60 .- -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10,98 - - 1,600 25 : 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96" 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 © 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 AN 12 72 -- -
02/18/97 96.06 23.89 12.17 R - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <n.5 . <50 . -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <50 - -
11/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <5 <0.§ <5.0 T -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 a6 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 23 1.2 <25 -- -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <I}.3 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 96.06 [INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - --
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 -- - <50 <05 - <0.5 <.5 <i).5 <5.0/<2.07 -- -
09/02/99 56.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <i).5 <{0.5 <n.5 <5.0 - --
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 28 <190 26 1.4 <50 - -
£5/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0130 <25 - -
ORA2/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 Q.5 . - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.894 <0).500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 .00 <50.0"2 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 0,500 - -
08/28/0) 56.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0,50 .50 <25 - -
18/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <215 - --
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <30 <050 <0.50 <).50 <1.5" <25 - -
08/29/02 96.06 [NACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . .- - -
11/29/02 96.06 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL _ - - - - _ -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/30/03" 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 : - -
08/22/03" 96.06 81.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - ~
0-N260.x1s/4385110 23 As of 06/21/04



21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Table 1
Groundwater Maonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Setvice Station #9-0260

- MW-I15 (cont)
11/24-25/03
02721047
o6/2104"

MW-16

08/29/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
(8/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
0%/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
10494
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/935
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/196
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97

96.06
96.06
96.06

98.13
98.15
98135
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
9815
98.15
98.13
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15
98.15

9-0260.x1s/#385110

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

85.59
80.88

77.26
76.88
76.52
78.83
77.47
76.97
76.85
77.96
77.38
76,71
79.32
78.43
77.77
77.31
7788
77.57
78.03
79.99
78.85
77.73
81.75
79.61
78.73
78.79

80.93.

78.67

10.47
15.18

20.89
21.27
21.63
19.32
20.68
21,18
21,30
20.19
20.77
21.44
18.83
19.72
20.38
20,84
20.27
20.58
20.12
18.16
19.30
2042
16.40
18.54
19.42
19.36
17.22
19.48

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

11,000
15,000
16,000
45,000
30,000
24,000
20,000
40,000
17,000
39,000
32,000
29,000
36,000
28,000
35,000
39,000
26,000
<50
23,000
38,000
46,000
54,000
45,000
36,000
62,000
32,000

6,000
6,300
6,800
7,300

6,400

4,600
4,700
5,000
4,500
47600
5,500

6,600

24

6,300
5,600
6,500
9,700
5,500
<0.5
6.200
6,200
6,600
6,300
4,100
3,500
5,800
4,000

51
340
820

2,200
530
450
240
980
240
410

1,400 -

1,200
340
230
760
680
640
<0.5
1,900
1,700

2,200
1,600
260
120
1,300
370

As of 06/21/04
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

::.(ff-'

MW-16 (cont) .

0R/04/97 9%.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,800 370 2,400 3,700 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13.000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 08.15 £0.24 1791 - - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 -8,200 560 . -
08719798 98.15 78.90 1925 - - -40,000 2,300 740 1,700 = 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2.900 - <200 -2,200 _ 6,300 <1,000 e -
02/12/99 98.15 £0.24 17.91 [ - 11,000 1,100 81 - 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 BROD  T08/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - .- 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 950 100 200 2,000 410 - -
0R/02/00 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49.3 530 254 33.6 - --
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400'" 1,340 99.9 1,380 2700 350 - -
(5/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 13.3 - -
08/28/01 9915 INACCESSIBLE-PAVED OVER - - - - - - . - .
11/26/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - I - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - - s
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 - 590 29 830 1.000 <20 : - - -
08/29/02 99.15 7894 20.21 0.00 0.00 - 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
1172942 99.15 78.66 2049 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3400 <1 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3300 <100 - -
05/30/03"7 99.15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8.100 <3 - -
og/22/03% 99,15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25,000 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
1i/24-25/03"7  99.15 78.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 - 650 4 - -
02127704 99.15 8232 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1,000 3,100 3 - -
06/21/04" 90.05  $2.93 16.22 0.00 0.00 11,000 780 23 - 680 <30 7 - -
9-0260.xIs/4385110 25 ‘
E As of N6/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW7

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <03 - ” )
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 o - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <03 ” ” U
03/25/93 106.00  83.86 22.14 - - 50 - <05 0.5 <05 <13 - - -
06/23/93 106.00  82.98 23.02 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - - -
09721793 106.00 8291 23.09 - o <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 - - - . = -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - T -_ _ - T B
03/08/94 10600 83.17 22.83 - - <50 "<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 8338 22.62 - . <50 12 1.1 <05 0.9 - - -
10/04/94 106.00  83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3.1 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 8297 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.00  84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 2237 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 £3.03 22,97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.6° - Co-
$2/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 - S <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - -
08/27/96 10600 83.57 - 22.43 - . <50 20.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
11/22/96 10600 83.18 22.82 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/18/97 106.00 24,60 21.31 - - 140 o3 1 1.6 7.7 71 - ..
05/23/97 106.00 8375 22.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 - - -
08/04/97 106.06  83.47 22.53 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11725197 10600 83.09 22.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/25/98 10600  86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.8 13 1.3 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 9539 10.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/98 106.00 8426 21.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 25 - -
11719/98 106.00  83.64 2236 - - <0 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
021299 10600  84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0:5 05 . <05 <0.5 <23 - -
05/10/99 106.00 8455 21.45 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5- @5 <5.0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 10600  83.54 2246 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 106.00 8421 21,79 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <2.5 - -
DRI02/00 10600 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 L. .
11/09-10/00 10600 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <500 . -

9-0260.x1s/M385110 26 Asor
: As of 06/21/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont}

02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 «2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - : --
08/28/01 106.00 £1.05 22.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 . <15 <25 - . -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 T <50 "<0.50 (.50 <050 - <15 <25 - -z
(15/24/07 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - ‘<e_.5() <5 . <25 - -
08/29/02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <(.50 <15 = <2.5 - -
11/29/02 106.00 23.02 22.9% 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0150 <15 <25 - -
02/2R/13 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03"7 106.00 84.15 21.85 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <M.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 £3.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <0.,5 - -
11/24-2503"7  106.00 23.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 T <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 T -
06/21/04" 106,80 83.68 22.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n5 <0.5 - -
MW-18 : -
08/04/97 - -- 16.60 - 66,000 _ - 8,600 6,100 2,800 - 12.900 190 — -y
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 2,500 6,000 3,400 14.000 1,200 - T
02/25/98 - -- 12.75 - - " 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11.000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9 500 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700- 2,100 9.100 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - i7.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12.000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7" - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2.120 1,230 1,420 5160 <500 -
02/03/00 - 15.91 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 B.R00 <1,000 - -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 13.25 0.00 0.00 22,000° 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - -- 15.85 .00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6270 333 -- -
02/08/1 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8.110 <2500 - .
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2500 6,670 201 -
90260 xIsH385110 27 ‘As of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-18 {cont) ) : ' -

0828/ - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/0 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - -

02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44000 - 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 . - -

05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,300 <50 - -

08/29/02 - - 1656 - 0.00 -~ 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - - - o
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 - 5300 <20 - -

02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 . 350 130 270 - 2,500 - <200 -

05/30/03"7 - - 14.56 0.00 0.00 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 -- -

08:22/03"7 - - 14.70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 < -- _

11/24-25/03"7 - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 <1 ' . -

02/27/04" - - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18,000 200 29 310 1,400 <]- -- -

06/21/04" - - 15.55 0.00 0.00 30,000 380 40 1,700 2,800 <3 - -

P-1 _

08/13/92 -- 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - I - - -

12/03/92 - 75.61 10.80 - - - - - - N - _ B

013/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 - - - - - - - - .

EQUIPMENT BLANK
D105/ - - — -

- <1,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - . - - - <50 1.0 14 <0.5 1.5 - - -
TRIP RLANK

01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <03 03 <X 03 - - - -
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <6.5 -- - -
07/03/00 - -- -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - - _
11/06/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 8
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 , )
21995 Foothill Boulevard '
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK {cont) . _

01/04/9] - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - ” i
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <3 - -
07/02/91 - - - - - <50 - <05 0.5 <0.5 <h.5 - .- -
10£402/9) - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -5 - - . - L
01/02/92 -~ - _ - - - <50 " <0.5 <0.5 <05 .~ <05 - -
04/017/92 - - - - - - <50 0.5’ <0.5 <5 <5 - - T
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 - <05 <05 <05 «05 - ~ S -
12/03/92 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <05 - -- -
03/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 <15 - - - -
06/23/93 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —- —- -
09/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.g - - -
12/02/93 - - - -- - <350 - <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -- -
03/08/94 - - -- -- .- <50 0.6 08 <0.5 0.6 - -
06/13/94 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 -- - -=
10/04/94 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 - - -
£1/14/94 - - - - - <50 - <05 <0.5 5 = <ns - - -
05/15/93 - - - - : - <50 - <05 0.5 <0.5 <5 - - -
08/04/95 - - - - - <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <ns. o - -
£1/28/93 - - - - - S0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.60 - L
02/20/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
0R/27196 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 - .
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 05 - <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 - - - - - <50 - <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 - - . - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 - -
11725097 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
03/21/98 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0,5 <(.5 <n.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <5 <25 - -
11/19/98 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <25 ’ - =
02/12/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <25 - -

- 0-0260.x1s/H3R5110 29 AS of 06/21/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont) _ . .
- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -

03/26/99 - - - -

05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 . <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 . - -
2/03/00 - - - - - <5{) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- --
05/09/00 - - - - T - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - R -
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <23 - -
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 T <250 -
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 - -
05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0,500 - -
0R/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
QA

11/26/01 - - - . - <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 . <25 -- -
05/24/02 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
0R/29/02 - - - - - <50 <050 - <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 - - - — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
05/30/03"7 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - . - .
08/22/03" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 05 - - -
11/24-25/03"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04"7 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 - -
06/21/04" - - - - - <50 <05 1 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 - -

9-0260.x1s/43850 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

C s

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

(ft.) = Feet : TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

GWE = Groundwater Efevation B = Benzene

{ms]) = Mean sea level T = Toluene

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness X = Xylenes o -

: Repeat anatysis. o
: Estimated thickness. : -
Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Laboratory report indicates resulls were taken from bath a low leve!l and a diluted analysis.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

3

4

o

Confirmation run. B
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Labaratory repart indicates weathered gaqolmc C6-C12. -

method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-CI10.
Connected to remediation system.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system: unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose in well.

90260 x1s/#3851 10 K]

MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide -
DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

.- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank~

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time; howcver due to instrument carryover, the sample was rcanalyzed outside the

As of 06/21/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample coliection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. ' o

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and samphng any wells. AL

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimurn of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Managerneﬂt located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornia\formsichevron-SOP.03-15-04




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

- ‘ WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é /;2!/0 Y (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: - 3;,-, }/f,bzn.
Well ID MW. ‘/ Date Monitored: & / 27 / oY wWell Condition: olc
Well Diameter 214 in
Volume 3/4=0.02 1"=0.04 = 2°=017 3=0.38 '
Total Depth 22.]7 Factar (VF) 4—066 &=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater /Y- 40 1. .L _( ‘ _ /L
7-57. *VF = ‘{' ?F «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___ 74 gal.
. Time Started: - (2400 Trs)
Purge Equipment: 7 ‘ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (7400 hrs)
Disposabla Bailer - Disposable Bailer ' _}: Depth to Product: '// ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pd
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon, Thicknes; ft
Suction Pump Other: - visual Confirmationiiescription:
Grundios — Skimmer / AbSorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: : gal
gal

Start Time (purge): {1370 Weather Conditions: C /ao c./ ) ‘
Sample Time/Date: 10 [ _g_/ 21/ ey Water Color: C / ol Odor: 26’ {
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: Ay
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: ' gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr3) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) " 1) (mgft) (mV)
(152 < (.90  Jodir /9.9
118 { O . ¢ fo u? /9 €
XA 1y~ L. %3 vl /4. E
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ ¢ C xvoa viall _YES HCL. TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ~__Size:




j/" GETTLER Ryan /Nc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING |,
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é / 27 A (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Teom /44&,?.«
Well ID MW- §~ Dete Monitored: & /2/ lo Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 21 @ in. :
: Volume M= 002 1% 0.04 "= 017 =038
Total Depth XN \ Focor (VF) 4066 =102 &%= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /%.5¥ . . »
3 . 5" 3 xVF ‘ 2 ‘r 2 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:, 2- J‘B gal.
. Time Staried: {2400417s)
Purge Equipment: Samplmg Equipment Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Baller > Dlsposabie Bailer b Depth ta Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegs” ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio cription: »
Grundfos ———— Skimmer { arbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Remtved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rémoved from Well: gal
er Removed:
, roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / g 20 Weather Conditions: C / Owd)
Sample Time/Date: /2 Y5~ |/ Gbl (24 Water Color: =/ Odor: __ 7€)
Purging Flow Rate: {  gpm. Sediment Description: ey
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DO. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) {umhos/cm) (@F) {mgiL) {mv}
/1223 2.5 215 g4/ /7.5
1227 5.0 711 vy7 /9.2
723} 7.0 C¥y _¥ey 155
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_ 3 { xvoavi] YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. .

Y

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING,
FIELD DATA SHEET

CliehﬂFaciIity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260

t

Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ¢ / 2/ / oYy {(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: R™ M&?M
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: & / 2/ A e Well Condition: o0&
Well Diameter 218> n ! ‘ '
— ' Volume wa=002 A=004 =047 3=038
Total Depth 1462 ft. . ‘Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water /% ¥( ft. '
—— XVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal. .
, ' : Time Started: {240Q0-1rs)
Purge Equipment: « S8ampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 00 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth ta Product: : it
. Stainless Steel Bailer ’ 'Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Fump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Z Other: visual Confirmation/DeScription:
Grundfos y
Other: gal
gal
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color:, Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. | « Sediment Description: \ '

Did well de-water? ! If yes, Time: _jgolume: e gal. “,
s T i s : T
d ! ! e ‘ !
Time Volume ),f H Conductivity Temperature DO} ORP
(2480 hr.) way ™ (umhos/cm) Z(CIF) (mglt) (mv) :
'f _j, ’ /
Jf [_f f.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- wvoavial] YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |1PH-G(BD15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i //' \ , {.'.{__(ﬁ“’“’”‘-\.
l ) \ A7 TN
\ \ s \\\h ___._.-/ \——..—.-«-*‘f"'_’
COMMENTS: ¥ay; / v
)L
[4
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repilaced Plug: Size:




j/" GETTLER Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLlNG
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260

Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é / 2/ A! vd (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: D eem v '
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: € / 2/ / oy Well Condition: olC
Well Diameter 2 1@ in
voiume a= U0z 12004 2017 =038
Total Depth 13.7¢ ft. Factor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _/ LS S
.26 *WF é ¢ = o1 7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: X/ gal
. Time Started: . (24 rs)
Purge Equipment: o Sampling Equupmem Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Baller Depth to Product: / - f
Stainless Stes Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: P
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Bfescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Apgorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Re from Skimmer; gal
Amt oved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
roduct Transferred ta:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Water Coler. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: )
Did well de-water? If yes,}in‘ie: Volume o ga B
. ' /,/
Time H Conductivity erature '
2400 hr ) 4 (umhosicm) ( F} (mgfL}
I
(///
LABORATORY INFORMAYION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW=y xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
f — — S~
] — - —
[
COMMENTS: Ty SuFFem” Ay o

Add/Replaced Lock: _

Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




; (]/" GeTTLER-RYAN Ine.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 4 oY (inclusive)
City: .Hayward, CA Sampler: ) b /
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: € /)J /oq Well Condition: c/c
Well Diameter 214 in '
T 7 = Volume 3a=002 1"=004 2=017 =038
otalDepth (7.9 & Factor {VF) o055 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /2. ¥O fl
"I .7 ﬁ *xVF 4 L = 3 . , 4 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ?- ‘/y gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ~ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2‘39&&5)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ' - Depth to Product; S ft
Stainless Stee Baiter . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: P
Stack Pump & ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _/,_/__________ﬂ
Suction Pump _ Other: Visual Conﬁrmatiorllggsaiption:
Grundfos
Other: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): {35~ Weather Conditions: < Ao 4
Sample Time/Date: [/ §66 _/ / 3 /oY Water Color: C/ovh Oodor: A0
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description: /-
Did well de-water? At If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal} P (umhosfcm) (@F) (mgiL) (mV)
/439 3 (3¢ A TR
/493 { 662 XS Fa)
199% 5 ¢.si 115§ 14. ¢
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & <L xvoaviall  YES HCL UANGASTER _|TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
AddfReplaced Lock! , Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GETTLER Rvan //vc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING,
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fagility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. : Event Date: ¢ / 2/ / 14 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA ~ Sampler: Tim oo~
Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: _ & /.21/¢9 Well Condition: ek
Well Diameter 2/ @ in '
y - Vaiu 3/4'= 0.02 4" 0.04 2"= 017 %= 038
Total Depth {20 # Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water J3.67  f. '
T = ok '____gal. B
. : , ' Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: N Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
] fl
ft

Disposahle Bailer "' Disposable Baller Depth to Product; o
Stainless Steel Bailer i Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁrmatnonfBescnplton

— .

Grundios Skimmer / A;;prﬁant Sock (circie one)
Other. Amt Removet! from Skimmer:

gal
gal

. Amt RepxGved from Well;
- Wa emoved:
. Ppéduct Transferred to;,

Start Time (purge}: Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: /‘) Water Color: - ) Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm./  Sediment Description: __.~
Did well de- r? if yes, Time: -~ Volume: /_ gal. e -
__.__L 7’— —_— .
Tifne Volume ' Copductivity Temperature kr—/ﬁ{ ORP
/{2400 hr) (gal) ( pH /(41 mhos/cm) (CIF) ( {mg/L} (mV)
] //

— \— e
J= - |

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER V_REFB‘G. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- wvoavial] YES L HCL CANGASTER  |TPH-G(BC15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
| = 5 B
\ s . \\
[N
COMMENTS: I,/ é

[ Vi

f

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




j/" GETTLER RYAN Inc. .

. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET 3

ClienV/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: G /all oY (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ‘ :S, ~ /)@,e,,e.‘__..«
Well 1D MW- | 0 Date Monitored: _ { /2/ / ¢y well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 21D in ) .
Valume y4"=002 1"=0.04 27=0.17  3=0.38
Total Depth PYNIFIIA ‘iactor (VF} 4= 066 =102  €=150 12'= 580
Depthto Water 0 .7/ ft. ( C
1{.2 YVF * 0 i +3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: =2 =2 { 32‘” gal.
. ) Time Started: . (2400
Purge Equipment: _ 7 ! Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer ' > Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump ? Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: —————{ Visual Confimation/De<cription:
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Abadbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rempved from Skimmer: gal
Amt oved from Well: gal
Water Remaoved.
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). D30 Weather Conditions: C A.u{,
Sample Time/Date: {0 Jo | € XJIA‘ ¥ Water Color: Clad, ' Odor: -4
Purging Flow Rate: 3y gpm. ' Sediment Description: : L b+
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal}) P {umhosicm) (G/F) (mgfL} (mv)
o1} lo 1% 94y 1%.5
todé 2e 708 9¢3 5.2
[03f 3o 742 ¢ 71 16. 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /6 xvoaviall YES HCL TANGASTER _ |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: L /27 A’Y (inclusive)
City: "Hayward, CA Sampler: Jiem /,L;e;?u_ : '
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: & /.?/ /off Well Condition: o fc
Well Diameter 21/ —
Volume 4= 0.02  1"= 004 "= Q17 A= 0
Total Depth (b6t ' Factor (VF) 4=086 §=102 6= 150 12'= 580 ‘
Depth to Water 7/ ¢.0¢ ft. .
———xVF _* ﬁ é = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___—___ gal.
. R Time Started; 1 (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
DiSpOSBb'E Bailer Disposab]e Bailer - Depth 1o Product: _ o fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer , Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump 3 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 5 ft
Suction Pump Gther: |} Visua Conﬁnnahoye@cnpﬂon
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absdfbant Sock {circle one)
Other: gal
g4
Start Time (purge)

Sample Time/Date

: eather Conditions:
: P ' ! Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Seédiment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volurmie: gal.
Time - | Volume fH Conductivity” Temperature D.O. ORFP B
(24yr_) (gal) /" {umhgsfém) (CIF) (mg/ (mvy”
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
—
- ~ . —
Il // ~.\ _ //_/" e L .
1
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/. Gerrier-Rvan Inc. .

. o - WELL MON!TORINGISAMPLINGl
FIELD DATA SHEET o
Client/Fadilty # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. ' Event Date: é / 2/ A Vi (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA ‘ Sampler: J,,., //(‘?,?..g,

Well ID MW- /2 Date Monitored: é /2//:5/ ~ Well Condition: o/
2/ in. .

Well Diameter

Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= Q17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 1§.79 \;('tor (VE) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthtowater /3.¥3 n ' ‘
"/. ?‘ XVE' s ‘ ( = 3'27 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ?- E 2 gal.
, ! ) ' Time Started:
Purge Equipment: - «Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer ‘ ) Y Depth to Product:
_ Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: d
Stack Pump K ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Des€ription:
Grundfos — ant Sack (circle one)
Other: from Skimmer: gal
ed from Well: gal
Prpefuct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge).  { [ IXe Weather Conditions: C /oa)f,
Sample Time/Date: 1{ 3y~ 1 { / ?1/ °y Water Color: Clads Odor: 7§
Purging Flow Rate: __J gpm. » Sediment Description: 7 bl
Did well de-water? A% If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (t/mhos/cm) () (mgfL) (mv)
s 3 /50 752 /6.2
173} [4 7.5  /oo¥ 6.5
TEX] LB .33 /027 ¢7 ¢}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1 { xvoavial]  YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLerR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é /2}/(,(/ (inclusive)
City: ‘Hayward, CA Sampler: P //t’ab?éu
Well ID MW- /3 Date Monitored: € /21 /ty Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter = 2 [ ——
Vaiu aave 002 1T 004 047 =038
Total Depth 13.51 Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater _[2 27
— AVF - = ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:____:___gal.

. . Time Started: 1 (2400-hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickpess: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatidn/Description:
Grundfos —_—— - Skimmer JAbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt oved from Skimmer: gal
Al emoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. / v
Start Time (purge): Lo ather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: i Water Color: Odor: T
Purging Fjow Rate: -7 gpm. Sediment Description: "%
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volum)ii ~gal. /)/
4 /'-"";
/ Time / Volume ! Congactivity Temp{ératuref g D.C. ORP
/ {2400 hr.},/ (gal.) P g',pm/hos!crn) &F (mg/L) / (mv)
A // ! P
A C i
(22 7 U '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- _%voayvial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B[H5)IBTEX+MTBE(B260)
) N - T
_ T O ' N
g "s._ \ .
:\‘. L -\\ u
e ' ~
COMMENTS: 114/ >
T
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerTLER - Rran lNc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: . ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A /é ’ / ot/ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ' 3,,. /A-m
Well ID MW- /€ Date Monitored: £ / 2 / 2 Well Condition: 64
Well Diameter I 4 i . 0%
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0,04 “=0.17 "= 0.
Total Depth - 34.9¢ 1 Factor (VF) 4e 0EE =102 €= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 0. ft.
19. 94 we o d 7 -3 3Y %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume. l 0.0 qa. )
. Time Started. (24 re}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpment. Time Bailed: 400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ' ol Depth to Product: f ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump x/ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Bescription:
Grundios Skimmer / Apsgorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer gal
gal

Purging Flow Rate: {

Start Time (purge): l 3 ZZ

Sample Time/Date: /3Y0 1 &

Weather Conditions:

Jorley

Water Color:

gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? At If yes, Time: Volume:;
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) s (umhos/em) (§F) {mgiL) (mv)
/32 3 1.3 28 2y
133/ { Tuae 297 1S4
133y e 7.2% 322 /9.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- J¢ xvoaviel]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/‘ GeTTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. ' Event Date: C / .?// a¥/ (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA - Sampler: Fom //1?1212-!!/
Well ID MW- /)~ Date Monitored: & / 27 / 6t/  Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 214 in

.o Volume w4= 002  1=004 2 =017 =038
Total Depth 2,63t Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water [ §. iy ft.°'

. 15 xF_ ! / 7 = 1 o ‘l %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 -2 ¥ gal.
. ' I. Time Started:
Purge Equipment: _ . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer > " Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product:
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; e
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Other: —————— | Visual Confirmation/DeScription:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / AbsBrbant Sock (circle one)
Other. ' Amt Remdved from Skimmer: gal
Amt REmoved from Well; gal
ter Removed:
ot A Product Transfermed to:
Start Time (purge): /575 ‘ yleather Conditions: C éd// 4
Sample Time/Date: 1530 [ & /21 of  Water Color: Cloly ~ Odor: 4w
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description: A 3 W
Did well de-water? At/ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (tmhasfcm) (@F) (mgiL) (mv)
/157 ] 7.0¥Y (2% /5.7
! s 2 6.2 L3¢ /9.1
1riy 3 €.723 (¥9 {1.)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: 7 Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




+

FIELD DATA SHEET

cj/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: ¢ / 2/ / ay/ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Jimn /A’B@wf
Well 1D 7 MW- /{ Date Monitored:  { {’;: / v Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter &/Ia4 in
Volume 4= 002 =004  2=047 =038
Total Depth R7.¥ # Factor {VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water . fl.
2.5 7 WFL 4 ’ 7 ‘S C 7 x3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: [ { 0 , f1.¥7 gl
i Time S : . 4
Purge Equipment: Samplmg Eqmpment T:ﬁ: B::;:Z? %r;})
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >‘/ ] Depth to Product: = - f
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depih to Water; - L
Stack Pump E ‘Discrete Bailer Hydrogcarbon Thicknes; ft
Suction Pump Other: ——— | Visual Confirmatiogtfescription:
Grund.fos — Skimmer { orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remofed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Rerfioved from Well gal
Water Remaved:
Pr#fuct Transferred to
Start Time (purge). /5" &)~ Weather Conditions: C Ax-é
Sample Time/Date: L ey | € /2; oY Water Color: CLnh Odor: A9
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description: 4 442 F
Did well de-water? AV If yes, Time: Volume: gal. '
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P ) {vmhosicm) O'F) {mgiL) {mv)
4 g 3 (.97 _73Y (7
EXY vy _72Y%f /1. ¢
155y ) .y _72¢x %3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /£ { xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110
Site Address: . 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é /2{ lev (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ¢ 2,,\ Aé,za.u
Well ID MW- / 7 Date Monitored: & / 2 /d 14 Well Condition: 64 _
Well Diameter . @&/ 4 in. ‘
Volume was LGz =004 FT0AT =038
Total Depth la. 50 f Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _Q2.32 ft
l O.48 *VF ¢ / 7 = 1 . 73/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: _._g_‘ll/___gal.
. ' Time Started: Lt M hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknese: ft
Sugciion Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiop/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer 1 Abgorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:; Amt Remowed from Skimmer; gal
gal
Start Time (purge): _/3 00 Weather Conditions: C /a_.l /)
Sample Time/Date: /320 / I4 /2:/:1' Water Color: / auds odor. Ao
Purging Flow Rate:  gpm. Sediment Description: 4 o dl
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal } P {(umhosfcm) (9F) (mgiL) (mv)
{30y ¥l 39 [§e0
/305 C.-7 362 £ 3
3/2 c/. 3 3¢7 /5.7
LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |7 £ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLer- Rvan Inc.

- . WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é / 2/ / oy (inclusive)
City: ‘Hayward, CA Sampler: ' J e Aé'ﬂgg
Well ID Mw- / 3 Date Monitored: é /ﬁ/ﬁf/ Well Condition: O/C_
Well Diameter (D4 in -
Vol 34'=002 1=004 22047  3=038
Total Depth - _23.03 f Factor (VF) A= 066 &=102 6= 150 12°= 580

DepthtoWater ] §. 578~ 1. _
7 Y8 xXVF _* l7 = ’ - 27 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3-& Z gal.

. . . Time Started: /(g;g%pdv ‘
Purge Equipment: 7 Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: T4 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ’ o : Disposable Bailer bl Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / fr
Stack Pump ‘Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: ‘ Visual Confirmation/DeScription:
Grundfos -
COther: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): {385 eather Conditions: - C /Oul 3 :
Sample Time/Date: /¥ Q0 | {/ati0Y Water Color: [ /A{é ' Odor: s zﬁ’J
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: 3 :
Did well de-water? =~ &® If yes, Time: Volume: ___ gal.
Time Volume Canductivity Temperature p.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PR (umhos/icm) (@F) (mgiL) (mV)
1357 l 6. & £20 [$ 7
1400 2 -7} g3 149. {
Yoy 3 L.y _ ¥62 14.Y
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § ¥ L xvosviall YES HCL _ANGASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260).
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: 7 Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:




| Chevron California Region Analysis Requdst/Chain of Custody

: '. 7 ' : or Langaptar Laborgtories usa onl Q)f *- qoloa,
- (I}LancaSter Laboratones ‘ Acct #: ’mn j Samp:: #:L", fq‘gl?f‘g} 'y' SCIS#:OP

Wherequallysasoence. /ézzjyﬂf g Analyses Requasted
Facilty #__SS#9-0260 G-R#385110 Globel IDFT0600100315 Matrix TS Praservation Codes " :&'“m‘;": f:i:::nm
Site Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA N=HNO; B =NaOH
] ] (A g 8 = H:804 O = Other
Chevron PMHS Lead CcmsuIt_ant.C‘ﬂ‘MB_R o o 4 o 0 J value reporting needed
ConsultanyOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 2u 2o § S GRIECTn TS
Consultant Pri. Mgr.oeanna L Harding (deanna@grinc.com) in. z ‘§ ;%D si-bb for am compoiinds
j o0 12 ¥le O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7553 Fax # 925-551-7899 _ "E g s % g § | ] Gonfim highost ht by 6260 B
Sampler: S Hm‘m’ % - o ‘g w § § ; of - L] Gonfimm al hits by 8260 = -
Service Order #: [INon SAR: : — 2 5 E % % § § = |5 § f - O Run______oxy son hl“g:::l hit
: ] . e Zls |= T onal
Sample Identification cgﬁ::t;ﬂ_ _Cg-flll_arfct_gg 5 5 AERRER R AR ORun oy sonal
_ i @A ‘/u/"l bt > T‘ ‘A— e Commants { Remarks
M- 110 ] M 6] %™>
-5 124 | > FREIIEE:
piv- 1Soe__ | ] ra R TAE: b
| M- 1115 ¥ RIS
, IV 1390 | > wi [C]>>T
- | — pweIE IS0 I -1 2
mu-I§ leoy [ M [eIH> : .
-1 1322 > | 34 [ €I 2 .
oy 4 N ZEEdEE R E R
| _ ' ,
Tumaround TIme Requasted (TAT) (please circle) Relinquished by: - %ZT /1;2:}_, Recelved by: D Ln pate _Témﬂ? )
ST 72 hour 48 hour Relinqu f — - Date | Time | Recelved by: - ﬁ“w Time
Tow 4 day 5 day e “m/\ ~ A o MW%&%’J
Data Package Optlons (pleass circle if required) R"E"““E“'s""d by: / A % Time | Received ty: 1 Da% Time
(T)ie&\j;:‘(rln:az Data) TDy%.;:LFDZEEamme not needed Relinquished b"c"“”"e . 7/5'?9 dideos 7 ;Z
V:IP (RWQCB) " , ups FedEx @ 2¥ifau ) ' JL;}' u | /@F% 5
Disk : . ) Tamperatura Upon Receipt 2 H - 5¢ . Custody SedleAntact? es ) No T

- 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

L Yl A ¢ s

- mefaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 Naw Hdlapd' Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA_17605-2425 (717 656-23C0 s
<o ' Copies: White-andystiow shouid sccompaty samistss 15 Lificaster Laboraté8. The pink copy should be relained by the ciient.
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Analysrs Report
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
4
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
! San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 901021. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, June 23,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description - . :
QA-T-040621 NA Water
MW-4-W-040621 Grab  Water
MW-5-W-040621 Grab, Water
MW-8-W-040621 Grab  Water
MW-10-W-040621 Grab  Water
MW-12-W-040621 Grab  Water
MW-14-W-040621 Grab  Water
MW-15-W-040621 Grab  Water
- MW-16-W-040621 Grab  Waler
MW.-17-W-040621 Grab. Water
MW-18-W-040621] Grab  Water

Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan
Gettler-Ryan

1 COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

Lancaster Labs Number
4298171
4295172
4298173
4298174
4298175
4298176
4298177
4208178
4298179
4298180
4298181

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Attn; Cheryl Hansen




4‘ ; iie)‘arries Analysis Report
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative '
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Widede W Toomsn

Michele M. Tumer
Manager




D Lancaster
7 Laboratories

Analysis Report_

el —————

BT New mistarng F‘#& PO B 172425, ngl»r 2 z,rw:f,ga:r .;««mmm Fopr: F5YRLE-RoN Y wwwgmw!m oDt

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 42098171
QA-T-040621 ‘NA Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 QA

Page 1 of 1

Account’ Number:

Collected:06/21/2004 10904
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 A ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 2t 01:02 €001 BRollinger Canyon Rd Ld110
Discard: 08/02/2004 gan Ramon CA& 94583
t
QAHAY \
. As Received )
CAT I As Received Method ' Dpilution
No. Analysis Name ! t:‘.As Number Result Detection Units , Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters Y nLa. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricor tc the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by _826OE
p2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 D.g% t 0.5 ug/_l 1
1]
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Bo. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - HWaters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2004 15:56 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B - SW-B46 8260B 1 ' 06/30/2004 03:18B Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/24/2004 15:56 Linda C Pape n.a.
0163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020RB 1 06/30/2004 03:18 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.



ngg%sttg;;es . o Ana!ysrs Report

Ay Nw H::!imi P, PO B 12425, Wr;mim # 1?&1:;-24:,‘3 =¥ AT TAN P T '-@@&-;.mt -wwwaamasiarmhs,mm

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298172
MW-4-W-040621. Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-4
Collected:06/21/2004 12:10 by JH . Account Number: 10504
i '
Submitted: 06/23/2004 0B:55 ChevronTexaco
Leported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 €001 Pcllinger Crryen P 14270
Discard: 08/02/2004 ' San Ramon CA 54583 ‘ .
M4HAY : v
v As Received
CAT ~ As Received Method 'Dilution
No. Analysis Name ’ " CAS Number Result Detection Unics Factor
N Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 61,000. 2,500. ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE& (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260R
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. lc. ug/l 20
p5401 Henzene 71-43-2 3,900, 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene - 108-88-3 11,000, 100, ug/l 200
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,000. " 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-2Q0-7 11,000. 10. u9/1| 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of Califorpia Lab Certificatien No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
HNa. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2004 19:47 Linda C Pape 50
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/30/2004 03:44 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
08054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260E 1 06/30/2004 04:11 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/24/2004 19:47 Linda C Pape n.a.
011&3 GC/MS VOR Water Prep gW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 03:44 Elizabeth M Taylor n,a.




Lancaste | . .
L_a_E%ra%es . Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298173
MW-5-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-5 w
Coliected:06/21/2004 12:45 by JH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 " ChevronTexaco ,
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 £001 Bellinger Canvon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 ‘
MSEAY : Y
As Received
CAT _ Rs Received Method ' bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units , 1Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 45,006. 2,500. ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 24
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4,700. 100. ug/1 200
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1z,000. 10G. ug/1l 200
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 870. 10. ug/l zo
06310 Xylene (Totzl) 1330-20-7 5,000. e ug/1 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS velatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No., 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 0&6/24/2004 20:20 Linda C Pape 50
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-£46 8260E 1 06/30/2004 04:38 Elizabeth M Taylor 20
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by B260B SW-B46 8260B 1 0&6/30/2004 05:04 Elizabeth M Taylor 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030CB 1 06/24/2004 20:20 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030B 1 06/30/2004 04:38 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.




L Analysis Report
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. Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298174
MW-8-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job$# 3685110 ' GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-G
Collected:06/21/2004 15:00 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 ) €601 Tellinger Cenyon Rd 14210
Discard: 08/02/2004 " San Ramon CA 94583
. .
MBHAY '
Lk
‘ . : As Received
)
CAT ' As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name Y, CAS Number Result Detectieon Units Factor
! Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 18,000 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does net include MTBE or cother
gasoline consrituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n- hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene ) 71-43-2 140. 3. ug/1 5
05407 Toluene S 108-88-3 2,100. ' 25. ug/1 1Y
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 540. ! 3. ug/l 5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 4,400. 25. ug/1 50
The reporting limite for the GC/MS velatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the sy.rfteth.
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Nao. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gascline 1 06/24/2004 20:53 Linda C Pape 10
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B . SW-846 B260E 1 06/30/2004 05:31 Elizabeth M Tayler 5
06054 ETEX+MTEE by BZ&0B © . SW-B46 8260B 1 DE/30/2004 05:57 Elizabeth M Taylor S0
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-A46 5030B 1 06/24/2004 20:53 Linda C Fape n.a.
D1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 06/30/2004 05:31 Elizabeth M Taylor n.&a.
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Papge 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No:. 'WW 4298175
MW-10-W-040621 ‘Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21985 Foothill-Hayward TE600100315 MW-10
Collected:06/21/2004 10:50 by JH Account  Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 O ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 c 6001 Rollingcer Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
[
10HAY
b
s Received
CAT ’ v As Received Method ‘ ' pilution
Ho. Analysis Name . 1 CAS Numbexr Rezult Detection Units Factor
Limit
Dp1728 TPH-GRO - Watere ,n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of +pH-GRO does not include MTBE or other ’
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B26CE
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene © o 71-43-2 N.D. C.5 ug/1 i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene o 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0631¢ Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. . 0.5 ug/1 1
)
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 06/24/2004 23:086 Linda ¢ Fape 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B  SW-B46 B260B 1 . 06/25/2004 11:58 Shawn J Rice 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/24/2004 23:06 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/29/2004 11:58 Shawn J Rice n.a.




Plcse.  Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298176
MW-12-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-12
Collected:06/21/2004 11:35 by JH ‘ Account Number: 10904
] !
Submitted: 06/23/2004 (8:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 001 Tollingery Canyen rd *4'410
Discard: 08/02/2C04 ' San Ramon CA 94583 .
12HAY
' 28 Received
CAT As Received Method ! pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection units Factor
R Limit
01728 TPH-GRQO - Waters n.a. 53,000, 1,000. ug/1l 29
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by EB260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 370. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 6,100, S0. ug/1l 100
05407 Toluene . 108-88-3 5,400, -1 ug/l 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. ' 5. ug/l 10
063110 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 11,000, 50. ug/i 100
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronlcle
CAT Analysie Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters W, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 . 0B/24/2004 23:3% Linda ¢ Pape 20
Method
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B SH-846 8260E 1 06/30/2004 06:24 Elizabeth M Taylor 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B i 06/30/2004 06:50 Elizabeth M Taylor 1o0e
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030E 1 06/24/2004 23:39 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 BO30B 1 06/30/2004 (6:24 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298177
MW-14-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD '
219585 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-14
Collected:06/21/2004 13:4C by JH Account Number: 108504
gubmitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 . ChevronTexaca
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:02 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 08/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
14HAY .
. 2Ae Received
CAT As Received Method ' pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
. ' Limit !
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ) n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8Z&60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of california Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hawe Method Triald# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/25/2004 00:12 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2560B SH-B46 8260B 1 0&6/29/2004 22:25 Elizapeth M Tayior 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep §W-846 5030B 1 0&/25/2004 00:12 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep gW-84e 5030EB 1 06/29/2004 22:25 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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. Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298178
MW-15-W-040621 Grab Water

" Pacility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward

TO600100315 MW-15

Collected:06/21/2004 15:30 by JH Account Number: 10904
' !
Ve
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 ChevronTexaco
Repcrt;ed: 07/02/2004 =t 01:02 ; 0N 'D(“-l-""nrv(:-w- Cemron PA TJ‘J“IO
Discard: 08/02/2004 v San Ramon CA 94583
, !
15HAY '
1
, hs Received
CAT ot As Received Method' Dilution
No. Analysis Name | CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
’ ! Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gcart time.
The percent recovery for the surrogate was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with this sample. The compound wet recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD
analysis. :
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. o 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. c.5 ug/1 1
06310C Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
' CAT Analysis Diluticn
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyast Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0&/25/2004 02:20  Michael F Barrow 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-B46 8260B 1 05,/29/2004 22:52 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep . BW-846 S5030B 1 06/25/2004 02:20 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/29/2004 22:52 Elizabeth M Taylor n.&a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., 'WW 4298179
MW-16-W-040621 ‘Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-16 -
Collected:06/21/2004 16:05 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55 d ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:03 : £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd I_rﬂlo
Digcard: 08/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
|
16HAY '
'
! AB Received )
CAT ! As Received Method ’ ' pilution
No. Analysis Name ' 0AS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
' Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters - o;n.a. 11,000. 1,000. ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery for the surrogste was outside QC limits in the MS
agsociated with this sample. The compound met reccvery criteria in the LCS/LCSD
analyseis.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether . 1€34-04-4 7. 1. ug/l - 2
05401 Benzene ' 71-43-2 780. , ! 10. -ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 23. 1.t ug/1 2
(35415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 680. 10. ug/1 290
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 530. 1. ug/1 2
T
State of California Lab Celrtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT , Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
p1728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/25/2004 D2:52 Michael F Barrow 20
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/30/2004 0G7:17 Elizabeth M Taylor 2
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60E SW-84E& 8260B 1 06/30/2004 07:43 Elizabeth M Tayler 20
D114% GC VOR Water Prep . SW-B46 S030B 1 p&/25/2004 02:53 Michae]l F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/30/2004 07:17 Elizakbeth M Taylor n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4258180
MW-17-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-17
Collected:06/21/2004 13:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
1 Ll
Supmitted: 06/23/2004 0B:55 ChevronTexaco :
keported: 07/02/2004 at 01:03 £001 Tellinger Canyon = 12210
Discard: 0B/02/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583 ] [
17HAY '
As Received
CAT As Received ¥Method ' ‘pilution
No Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GROC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery for the surrogate was outside QC limits in the MS
associated with. this sample. The compound wmet recovery criteria in the LCS/LCESD
analysis.
06054 RTEX+MTBE by 8260B
32010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 W.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/fl 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPFH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gascline 1 T06/25/2004 03:26 Michael F Barraw 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82&0B SW-84& 8260Q0B 1 06/30/2004 06:10 Elizaketh M Taylor 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 06/25/2004 03:26 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/30/2004 08:1C Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4298181
MW-18-W-040621 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward

TOE00100315 MW-18

Collected:06/21/2004 14:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/23/2004 08:55% ! ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/02/2004 at 01:03 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4370
Discardg: 08/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583 s
|
18HAY ,
, 2Ae Received
CAT ASs Received Method ‘ pilution
No. Analyais Name 'cas Humber Result Detection Unite , Factor
: Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters ‘n.a. i0,000. 2,500. ug/1l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n~hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
The percent recovery for the surrogate was cutside OC limits in the MS
associated with this sample. The compound met reccvery criteria in the LCS/LCSD
analysis.
0eNs4 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether' 1634-04-4 N.D. 3. vg/l .5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 380. ! 3. ug/l 5
05407 ‘Toluene 10B-88-3 40. 3! ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,700. 25. ug/1 50
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 2,800. 25. ug/l 50
The reporting limits for the ‘GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds intc the
calibration range of the system.
State of Californiz Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline ’ 1 06/25/2004 03:58 Michael F Barrow 50
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B8260B SW-B46 8260B 1 06/30/2004 Q1:05 Elizapeth M Tayler &
060E4 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/20/2004 01:31 Elizabeth ™ Taylor 50
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 S030B 1 06/25/2004 03:58 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/30/2004 01:05 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name:
Reported:

ChevronTexaco
D7/02/04 at 01:03 AM

Group Number:

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
subnuued, In these situalions, 10 demonsuale pLecision and accuracy al
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Analyeis Name

Batch number: 04176A07B
TPH-GRD - Waters

Batch number: 04176AS5h
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04176AS5B
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: PD41B11AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

Batch number: PG41813AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Analysis Name

Batch number: 04176A07B
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04176A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 04178A55E
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: PO41B112R
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*. Quiside of specification

901021

Labéfatory Compliance Quality Control

Blank "
Result

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

[l
4
el
1]

mEEE A

bbnub§=ubbpp
=
(1]

2RI =2,

MS
%REC

Sample
103

Sample
108

Sample
108

Sample
106
11z
111
113

Blank Report LCS LCsD L8 /LCSD

MDL Units $REC SREC Limits
number (s} : 4298178-4298181

50. ug/1 104 107 70-130
number{g) : 42998171-429B8174

50. ug/1 105 100 TG-130
number (s} : 4298175-4298177

50. ug/1 105 100 70-130
number {s) : 4298175 .

0.5 ug/1 100 . 77-127

G.5 ug/l 103 85-117

0.5 ug/l 102 B5-115

0.5 ug/1 i03 82-119

0.5 ug/l 103 84-120
number (s) : 4298171-4298174,4298176-4298181

C.5 ug/1 39 77-127

0.5 ug/1 101 §5-117

D.5 ug/l i1 B85-115

0.5 ug/l i01 BZ-11%9

0.5 ug/1 102 B4-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD M¥S/MED RED

%REC Limits RED MAX

numper (s): 4298178-4298181
63-154

number {s) : 4288171-4298174
E3-154

number (s): 4298175-4298177
63-154

number {s) : 4298175

104 69-134 1 3o

111 B3-128 1 3qQ

111 83-127 0 30

113 82-129 0 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

BRG pUP
Cene Cone

Page 1 of 3

RFD

DUP
RPD

RED Max
30
30

30

bup RPD
Max
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Page 2 0f 3
Quality Control Summary '

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 201021
Reported: 07/02/04 at 01:03 AM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MeD MS/MED RPD BHG DUP DUP pup RPD

Analysis Name - %REC 3REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc ‘RPD Max_
Yylene {Total} 115 113 82-130 z 30
Ratch number: P041813AR Sample number{s): 42908171-4296174,4298176-4298181
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 103 104 69-134 1 30
Benzene 109 109% £3-128 0 30
Toluene 109 109 83-127 1 30 !
Ethylpenzene : i1o 110 BzZ-129 o 30 L
Yylene (Total) 109 109 82-130 0 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Watexs
Batch number: (4176AR07B
Triflucrotoluene-F

4298178 108
4298179 116
4298180 107
4298181 113
Blank 108
LCS 135
LCSD 133
MS 202%
Limits: £7-14¢6

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04176A55A
Trifluorctecluene-F

4258171 91
4298172 94
4298173 94
4298174 a7
Blank 81
LCS 35
LCSD a2
MS 95
Limits: 57-146

mnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04176ARA55B
Trifluorctoluene-F

429B175 95
4258176 97
4298177 30
Blank 91
L.C8 95
LCED 92
MS 35

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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| Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 301021
Reported: 07/02/04 at 01:03 AM .
" gurrogate Quality Control
LTimits: 57-146 .
1

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: PO41811AA !

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4 ~Bromoflucrobenzene

1 .

4298175 105 117 - : 106 105
Blank 107 106 109 104
LCS 108 105 109 104
MS 106 Q& 107 108
MSD 108 108 109 107
Limite: 81-120 BZ-112 85-112 83-113
2nalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by S260B
Batch number: P04181232A ‘

Dibromof iucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromecfluorcbenzene
1298171 10E 105 107 To3
4288172 106 107 109 105
43298173 104 - . 109 .109 : 102
4298174 105 ' 105 ) 105 105
4298176 105 ) 111 108 . 105
4298177 107 105 : 108 o 104
4298178 107 104 108 103
4298179 105 103 108 107
4298180 107 105 108 103
4298181 - 107 4105 108 105
Blank 105 106 107 104
LCS 107 <108 108 105
M3 106 106 108 104
MSD 106 . 105 107 104
Limits: B1-120 B2-132 85-112 §3-113

*. Qutside of specification
{13 The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

boratories Analysis Report
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(Ip Lancaster Laboratories

" Explanation of Symlppls and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and ébbrew’at:’ons used in reporting technical data:

. ND. ronedetected . BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
1] International Units CP Units cobalt-chldroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius , F degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents : Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) . ‘ kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ‘ b liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
< less than - The number foilowihg {he sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than |
J estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

PPM parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or cne gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per iiter {mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilagram. . For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one micraliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion ;
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

" Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possibie aldol-condensation praduct B Vallue is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated,due 1o interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicaté injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument o for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) 1] Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >26% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

xY,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits far methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation $cope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsibie for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LARORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 10 any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02






